
 

 

September 27, 2023 
INVITATION TO BID  

 
The CAGAYAN 1 ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (CAGELCO 1) through its Bids and Awards Committee 
(BAC) invites you to apply for eligibility and to bid for: 

Lot 
No. 

Project/Contract 
Floor Price/ ABC 
(inclusive of VAT) 

Source of 
Fund 

1 Replacement of Defective Switchgear of 15MVA Solana Substation Php 12,188,000.00 General Fund 

2 

Acquisition of 1-Ph. kWh Meter, Class 20, 2W, Form 3S, Electronic, 
complete w/ TOU and Load Profiling, with Meter Base Socket CL-
200, 5 Jaw (38 sets); 3-Ph. kWh Meter, Electronic, Form 48A, 
120/480V, Electronic, Energy kVARh Demand with TOU (62 pcs.); 
3-Ph. kWh Meter, Form 48A, 57/120V, Electronic, Energy kVARh 
Demand with TOU (20 pcs.) 

Php 3,014,200.00 General Fund 

3 
Supply and Delivery of High Voltage Current Transformer (45 pcs.) 
and Potential Transformer (45 pcs.) 

Php 4,050,000.00 General Fund 

4 
Annual Preventive Maintenance of Alcala, Carig, Caritan, Solana and 
Piat Substations 

Php 2,180,000.00 
General Fund 

5 
Replacement of 69kV Power Circuit Breaker, SF6, Live Tank of 
Carig Substation 

Php 2,000,000.00 
General Fund 

6 Fencing of CAGELCO1 Lot at Bagay, Tuguegarao City Php 2,452,537.46 General Fund 

7 

Acquisition of Lot for Protection of 69kV Sub-transmission Line of 
Baggao Substation (100sq.m. minimum), within 500 meters from 
NGCP Tapping Pole (Along National Road, bdry. Iguig and 
Amulung, Cagayan) (REBIDDING) 

Php 1,500.00/sq.m. General Fund 

 

Bidding will be conducted through competitive bidding procedure using a non-discretionary “pass”/“fail” criterion.  
 

Prospective bidder must submit a Letter of Intent addressed to the undersigned indicating thereto the Lot/Project to 
be participated, the official e-mail address and contact number to whom all transactions pertaining to the bidding 
shall be communicated. 
 

Electronic copy of the Bid Documents may be acquired after the submission of Letter of Intent and payment of non-
refundable bid fee (see schedule below) from September 27, 2023 until one (1) hour before the start of the 
scheduled Pre-bid Conference.  
 

Only those who purchased the bid documents within the given period shall be allowed to participate in the bidding. 
 

Schedule of activities is as follows: 
Lot 
No. 

Bid Fee Pre-Bid Conference  
Submission and 
Opening of Bids 

Evaluation of Bid 
Proposal 

Awarding 

Lot 1  Php 25,000.00 
October 5, 2023  

(8:30 AM) 
October 17, 2023  

(8:30 AM) 

October 19-20, 2023 
Upon approval 
of the Board of 

Directors 

Lot 2 Php 5,000.00 
October 5, 2023  

(10:30 AM) 
October 17, 2023  

(10:30 AM) 

Lot 3 Php 5,000.00 
October 5, 2023  

(1:30 PM) 
October 17, 2023  

(1:30 PM) 

Lot 4 Php 5,000.00 
October 5, 2023  

(3:00 PM) 
October 17, 2023  

(3:00 PM) 

Lot 5 Php 5,000.00 
October 6, 2023  

(8:30 AM) 
October 18, 2023  

(8:30 AM) 

Lot 6 Php 5,000.00 
October 6, 2023  

(10:30 AM) 
October 18, 2023  

(10:30 AM) 

Lot 7 Php 0.00 
October 6, 2023  

(3:00 PM) 
October 18, 2023  

(3:00 PM) 
 



 

 

All new bidders and bidders who are not active for the last two (2) years are required for accreditation before 
acquiring a bid document with an accreditation fee of Php10,000.00. 
 

For further information, you may contact Engr. Liezl M. Gatdula, BAC Secretariat at 0977-816-1562, or via e-mail at 
cagelco1_pbac@yahoo.com.ph. 
 

CAGELCO 1 hereby reserves the right to reject any or all bids, waive any formality therein, accepts proposal most 
advantageous to the Cooperative and assumes no obligation to compensate or indemnify any bidder for expenses or 
losses that may be incurred in the preparation of bid nor does it guarantee that an award will be made. 

 

 
 
ENGR. GREGORIO P. MAPPATAO, JR. 
BAC Chairman 

 

  


